

MONROE COUNTY

Transportation Committee

December 17, 2024 5:15 PM

A GENDA

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. PUBLIC FORUM
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

November 26, 2024

D. NEW BUSINESS

24-0445

Amend the 2025 Capital Budget and Bond Resolution 114 of 2023 to Provide an Increase in Funding and to Authorize a Contract with Crane-Hogan Structural Systems, Inc. for Construction Services for the North Hamlin Road over Sandy Creek Bridge Project in the Town of Hamlin - County Executive Adam J. Bello

E. OTHER MATTERS

F. ADJOURNMENT

The next meeting of the Transportation Committee is Scheduled for Tuesday, January 28, 2025 at 5:15 P.M.



ATTACHMENTS:

Description File Name

Transportation Meeting Minutes 11.26.24_Transportation_Meeting_Minutes.pdf

Summary of Minutes TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE November 26, 2024 5:15 p.m.

Chairman Burgess called the meeting to order at 7:55 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: William Burgess (Chair), Susan Hughes-Smith (Vice Chair), Ricky Frazier,

Robert Colby (RMM), Tracy DiFlorio, Blake Keller, Yversha Román (Ex-

Officio)

MEMBERS ABSENT: Rose Bonnick (Excused)

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: Dave Long, Howard Maffucci

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive), Anthony Plonczynski-Figueroa

(Assistant County Executive), Adrienne Green (Legislative Liaison), Robert Franklin (Chief Financial Officer), John Bringewatt (County Attorney), Tom

Frys (Director, Transportation)

<u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>: There were no speakers.

PRESENTATION: Proposed 2025 County Budget

Robert Franklin, Chief Financial Officer Monroe County Finance Department

As it pertains to the Transportation Committee

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: The minutes of September 24, 2024 were approved as submitted.

NEW BUSINESS:

24-0392 - Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Perinton for the Turk Hill Road Sidewalk Extension Project Partially Funded through Monroe County; Appropriate Committed Fund Balance; and Authorize an Interfund Transfer - County Executive Adam J. Bello and Legislators Lystra Bartholomew McCoy and John B. Baynes

MOVED by Legislator Hughes-Smith, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Frazier. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 6-0

24-0393 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Department of Transportation for the Monroe County Safe Routes to School Project - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Hughes-Smith, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Frazier. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 6-0

24-0394 - Authorize the Alteration of Monroe County Fiber and Lighting Systems by the New York
State Department of Transportation During the NYS Route 33A and NYS Route 259
Intersection Safety Improvements Project in the Town of Chili - County Executive Adam J.
Bello

MOVED by Legislator Hughes-Smith, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Frazier. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 6-0

24-0395 - Authorize the Installation of New Highway and Under Bridge Lighting and Alteration of Monroe County Lighting Systems by the New York State Department of Transportation During the I-590 Over NYS Route 31 Bridge Replacements and I-590 over Allens Creak Road Bridge Deck Replacements Project in the Town of Brighton - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Hughes-Smith, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Frazier. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 6-0

OTHER MATTERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairman Burgess adjourned the meeting at 8:55 p.m.

The next Transportation Committee meeting will be held on Tuesday, December 17, 2024 at 5:15 P.M.

Respectfully submitted, Nayeliz Santiago Deputy Clerk of the Legislature



ATTACHMENTS:

Description File Name

D 24-0445 R24-0445.pdf



Office of the County Executive

Monroe County, New York

Adam J. Bello
County Executive

December 6, 2024

OFFICIAL FILE COPY
No. 240445

Not to be removed from the Office of the Legislature Of Monroe County

Committee Assignment
TRANSPORTATION -L

WAYS & MEANS

To The Honorable Monroe County Legislature 407 County Office Building Rochester, New York 14614

Subject:

Amend the 2025 Capital Budget and Bond Resolution 114 of 2023 to Provide an Increase in Funding and to Authorize a Contract with Crane-Hogan Structural Systems, Inc. for Construction Services for the North Hamlin Road over Sandy Creek Bridge Project in the Town of Hamlin

Honorable Legislators:

I recommend that Your Honorable Body amend the 2025 Capital Budget and Bond Resolution 114 of 2023 to provide an increase in funding in the amount of \$590,000 and authorize a contract with Crane-Hogan Structural Systems, Inc. in the amount of \$2,021,101 for construction services for the North Hamlin Road over Sandy Creek Bridge Project in the Town of Hamlin.

This project involves removal and replacement of the superstructure for the bridge on North Hamlin Road over Sandy Creek in the Town of Hamlin. The existing abutments and center pier will be rehabilitated and new bridge bearings, steel girders, concrete deck, and bridge railings will be installed. The original project scope was to rehabilitate the existing bridge deck and maintain the existing steel superstructure. However, during preliminary design it was determined that the bridge deck and also the steel superstructure needed full replacement. This change in scope will necessitate an increase in construction funding. The current schedule is to start work in spring 2025 with an anticipated completion by fall 2025.

The following two (2) bids were received on October 11, 2024:

Crane-Hogan Structural Systems, Inc. \$2,021,101.00 Ramsey Constructors, Inc. \$2,296,484.00

The bids have been reviewed and Crane-Hogan Structural Systems, Inc. has been determined to be the lowest responsible bidder pursuant to General Municipal Law §103.

The specific legislative actions required are:

1. Amend the proposed 2025 Capital Budget to increase funding for the North Hamlin Road over Sandy Creek Bridge Project in the Town of Hamlin in the amount of \$590,000 from \$2.075,000 to \$2,665,000 for a total project authorization of \$2,665,000.

110 County Office Building • 39 West Main Street • Rochester, New York 14614

(585) 753-1000 • fax: (585) 753-1014 • www.monroecounty.gov • e-mail: countyexecutive@monroecounty.gov

Monroe County Legislature December 6, 2024 Page 2

- 2. Amend Bond Resolution 114 of 2023 to increase financing for the North Hamlin Road over Sandy Creek Bridge Project in the Town of Hamlin, capital fund 2022, in the amount of \$590,000 from \$2,075,000 to \$2,665,000 for a total project authorization of \$2,665,000.
- 3. Authorize the County Executive, or his designee, to execute a contract with Crane-Hogan Structural Systems, Inc., 3001 Brockport Road, Spencerport, New York 14559, in the amount of \$2,021,101 for construction services for the North Hamlin Road over Sandy Creek Bridge Project in the Town of Hamlin, and any amendments necessary to complete the project within the total capital fund(s) appropriation.

This action is a Type II Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR § 617.5(c)(2) ("replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on the same site") and is not subject to further review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

Funding for this project, consistent with authorized uses, will be included in capital fund 2022 once the additional financing authorization herein is approved and in any other capital fund(s) created for the same intended purpose. No additional net County support is required in the current Monroe County budget.

The records in the office of the Monroe County Treasury have indicated that neither Crane-Hogan Structural Systems, Inc., nor any of its principal officers, owe any delinquent Monroe County property taxes. The principal officers of the firm are:

Dan Hogan, President Chris Bollin, Vice President Craig Stevens, Vice President

I recommend that this matter be referred to the appropriate committee(s) for favorable action by Your Honorable Body.

A dam I Dalla

Monroe County Executive